
Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 25 November 2015

APPLICATION NO. P15/V0584/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 8.8.2015
PARISH WEST CHALLOW
WARD MEMBER(S) Yvonne Constance
APPLICANT Mr R Raines
SITE Orchard Gardens West Challow
PROPOSAL Erection of 2 no. dwellings with associated works.  

Redesign to include reduced height of the proposed 
dwelling at Plot 2(amended plans received 16 
October 2015)

AMENDMENTS Consolidation of two separate accesses to a single 
shared access. Reduction in scale of dwelling at Plot 
2 and removal of roof lights to external slopes.

GRID REFERENCE 436626/188542
OFFICER Shaun Wells

SUMMARY

 This application comes to the Planning Committee for their consideration 
given that an objection has been received from West Challow Parish Council 
and 19 objections received from individuals.

 In the absence of a 5 year housing supply, given that the site is reasonably 
well related to the existing pattern of development in the settlement,  as there 
are no obvious impacts which would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefit of meeting the contribution (albeit limited) to the five year housing 
supply, it is considered that, on balance, the principle of the development in 
this locality is acceptable.

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1

1.2

The application is for the erection 2 dwellings with associated works, on an area of 
paddock to the west of Orchard Gardens West Challow.

The site is paddock field of 0.285 ha, which is surplus to the requirements of the 
applicant and owners of Manor Farm.  The site is bound by Orchard Gardens to the 
east, where several dwellings are located on the eastern side of the road including 
Box Cottage, Meadow Farm Cottage and Markham House.  Open paddock area 
continues to the west of the site into open countryside.  To the north is a hedgerow 
with substantial tree planting within and behind, and further north is a series of 
agricultural buildings.  South of the site is also paddock field which is between the site 
and the property Fairview. 

2.0 PROPOSAL
2.1 The site is paddock field of 0.285 ha, which is surplus to the requirements of the 

applicant and owners of Manor Farm.  The site is bound by Orchard Gardens to the 
east, where several dwellings are located on the eastern side of the road including Box 
Cottage, Meadow Farm Cottage and Markham House.  Open paddock area continues 
to the west of the site into open countryside.  To the north is a hedgerow with 
substantial tree planting within and behind, and further north is a series of agricultural 
buildings.  South of the site is also paddock field which is between the site and the 
property Fairview.

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P15/V0584/FUL
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2.2

2.3

The application proposes two detached dwellings, both would be two storey with 
associated amenity/garden space and parking.  Unit 1 would be a 5 bed dwelling, and 
unit 2 would be a 3 bed dwelling. Initially Unit 2 was also proposed as a 5 bedroomed 
dwelling, however has been reduced in scale to remove front and rear offshoots. 
Amended plans received indicate that this reduces the house width at plot 2 
significantly at from 19.m to approximately 9.5m . The overall height of the unit 2 has 
also been reduced by 1.71m down to 8.3m. With regard to the proposed design of the 
car ports/cartlodges, roof-lights set on external roof plains facing out from the site have 
been removed as requested by the Conservation Officer. The standalone carports 
would provide three parking bays, with ancillary storage/office space above. 

Initially two separate accesses (one serving each dwelling) was proposed.  This 
however has been amended on the advice of the Highways Authority OCC to a single 
shared vehicular access onto Orchard Gardens.

3.0 SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS & REPRESENTATIONS
3.1 Below is a summary of the responses received to both the original plans and the 

amendments. A full copy of all the comments made can be viewed online at 
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk.

West 
Challow 
Parish 
Council

Object to the planning application on the following grounds: 1. The 
drawings and Design Access statement are incorrect in some 
important aspects a. In Drawing No. 2892.106 titled Location Plan, 
only the outbuildings of Box Cottage are shown, not the house itself. 
b. In addition the two houses granted planning approval under 
reference P12/V2236/FUL are not shown in the following drawings: i. 
Drawing No. 2892.106 ii. Drawing No. 2892.104 iii. The Settlement 
Grain drawing contained within the Design & Access Statement iv. A 
number of listed buildings have been omitted from the Site Analysis 
contained within the Design & Access Statement 
2. It is on a green field site outside the boundary road and the 
existing built up area of the village. The proposed development is 
therefore contrary to saved Policy H13 and paragraph 8.58 of the 
Local Plan 2011. 
3. The Design & Access statement suggests that the site should be 
considered as infill. There are two reasons for rejecting this 
argument: 
a. Infill development is defined on the governments’ Planning Portal 
as “the development of a relatively small gap between existing 
buildings”. The gap between Fair View, the Glebe and the pond is not 
small and the only buildings to the north are farm buildings. 
(http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/general/glossaryandlinks/glossary/i
) b. The area suggested as infill has lain untouched for many years. 
Fairview, a listed building to the south of the proposed houses was 
built in the early 17th century and the area known as The Glebe was 
constructed in the 1920’s on land donated by the Church. 
4. Building here would adversely affect the important landscape 
setting of the settlement of West Challow and the important Vale far 
reaching views and visually sensitive skyline from this area of the 
village. This is contrary to Core Policy 44 in the Local Plan 2031 and 
Policy NE9 of the existing Local Plan. 
5. Under the Local Plan 2031 West Challow has been placed in the 
Western Vale sub-area which is classified as an area that is more 
rural in nature and not suitable for development according to Core 

file:///C:/home$/Downloads/www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk
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Policy 20. 
6. Under Core Policy 3 of the Local Plan 2031: Settlement Hierarchy, 
West Challow is not even listed as a Smaller Village so it is 
considered to form part of the Open Countryside where development 
will not be permitted (unless consistent with the exception policies, 
none of which apply in this case). Safeguarding the Countryside and 
Village character is stated to be a key strand of the Local Plan's 
Spatial Strategy.
7. The National Planning Policy Framework states that housing 
needs to be sustainable with local facilities and transport readily 
available. West Challow is a hamlet with small roads and a twice 
weekly bus service. The council would argue that the proposed 
development is not being built in a sustainable area.
8. The proposed development appears to be very dominant in terms 
of design with respect to the houses immediately opposite 
(accentuated by the fact that the ground is almost a metre higher on 
the proposed site) and detracts from the existing landscape 
character. 
9. In April 2012 the same green field site was put forward by the 
same applicant under the Interim Housing Supply Policy site 
screening. On that occasion the plan was for 4 houses filling the 
entire gap between the house Fairview and the pond to the north. 
The Parish Council objected to the plans on that occasion as well. It 
is worth noting that the Vale calculated (under a formula introduced 
by the IHSP) that the parish of West Challow might build one extra 
house. Since that time three extra builds have taken place within the 
village alone, all within the existing boundary. 
10. Building here would increase the amount of traffic down a single 
track road, given that the two new houses (P12/V2236/FUL) will 
already increase the number of cars. 
11. The land between Fairview and the proposed site is owned by the 
applicant and it is likely that if planning permission is granted then 
further houses would be developed in the future 
12. Building here would adversely impact on a designated heritage 
asset and its setting i.e. the Listed Building Fairview and also the 
other listed buildings nearby. 
13. The site and the village is an unsustainable location for housing 
applying the National Planning Policy Framework Guidance.

The amended plans submitted by the applicant do not alter West 
Challow Parish Council's original objections submitted on 
23.04.2015, all of which still stand.

Neighbours 19 objections have been received from 12 addresses with regard to 
the initial consultation. 6 further objections were received with regard 
to the amended scheme, all from initial objectors. Concerns in 
summary are:-

 Outside of village boundary in open countryside
 This is not infill dveelopment as described
 Would set a precedent for further development of field 

adjacent
 Under Core Policy 3 of the emerging Local Plan, West 

Challow is not listed as a smaller village, so the development 
is in the countryside and should not be permitted
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 Area is a hamlet with listed buildings, the proposal will ruin the 
historic significance of neighbouring listed buildings, the 
character and site of dwellings proposed is insensitive

 Landscape setting will be compromised
 Recent properties built have all been within the hamlet
 Additional noise and traffic impact
 No pavements either side of road, additional traffic would be 

unsafe
 Flooding of lanes and pot holes are already problems which 

would worsen
 Newts, forgs and toads have been seen around Fairview, the 

development may impact upon nature conservation
 Inadequate public transport to serve more development
 Lack of infrastructure in village will become an issue
 Impact on views and landscape setting compromised
 Adversley affect light and loss of privacy to the Old School 

House
 Line of sight affected from Box Cottage
 Site Visit recommended by occupier of 7 Orchard Gardens
 Dewellings out of scale/design /character with those in locality

6 further representations were received from properties with regards 
to amended plans, all of whom reiterated eaerlier concerns and 
stated that the amendments did not address their concerns.

Highways 
Liaison 
Officer 
(Oxfordshire 
County 
Council)

Initial comments:
It is unlikely that ‘severe harm’ could be demonstrated from the 
associated traffic as required in NPPF. Vision splays according with 
standards for the proposed accesses have not been shown. 2.4x43m 
in either direction is required to be shown for consideration. Existing 
hedging and a telegraph pole are likely to need relocating behind the 
vision splays. A single access serving the development may have 
less impact on boundary hedging and would be preferred. There is a 
gradient into the site – the first 5m of which will need to accord with 
standards in terms of construction, gradient (1:12) and no surface 
water discharge to adjacent highway. Revised plans required for 
consideration. Car parking provision, turning space and garaging 
needs to accord with standards – spaces 2.5x5.0m min or 3x6m min 
if garaged. Revised plans required for consideration. Any gates will 
need to be setback 5m from the highway boundary and open inwards 
only. The proposed development site will need to SUDS compliant 
drained. Therefore, the recommendation is for a Holding objection to 
enable additional information reflecting the above to be submitted for 
consideration.

Final Comments:-
Revised Plan 2892.100 Rev.E incorporates initial issues raised and is 
acceptable.

Drainage 
Engineer 
(Vale of 
White Horse 
District 
Council)

No objection subject to the following conditions: CONDITION: Prior to 
the commencement of development, a detailed scheme for the 
sustainable surface water and foul water drainage of the 
development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The sustainable surface water drainage 
strategy shall include the following:- a) the undertaking of 
permeability tests to determine the soakage potential of the site, to 
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inform the design; b) calculations relating to the Suds drainage 
system proposed; c) design to be based on a 1:100 +climate change 
event, with an allowance for the undeveloped site runoff; d) 
information on overland flood flow paths and their maintenance; e) 
details of the future maintenance and management of the SuDS. 
Reason: To ensure the effective drainage of the site and to avoid 
flooding. CONDITION: The approved foul and surface water drainage 
scheme shall be implemented prior to the occupation of any dwelling 
to which the scheme relates. Reason: To ensure the effective 
drainage of the site and to avoid flooding.

Conservation 
Officer (Vale 
of White 
Horse District 
Council)

Initial comment:-
The proposals affect the wider setting of a number of listed buildings 
and a large area of archaeological constraint encompassing most of 
the settlement of West Challow. In order to better reveal or enhance 
the setting of the listed buildings my view is that the following details 
of the scheme need to be revised: The size, footprint and height of 
the proposed dwellings needs to be reduced in order to better 
respect the established scale and form of the local vernacular, which 
is predominantly 2 storey and fairly narrow span The rooflights 
should be removed from the proposed car ports as the first floor is for 
storage and electric light could be used- the rooflights would reflect 
and be obtrusive and affect the wider setting and appearance of the 
area and cause harm to the setting of the listed buildings. If deemed 
absolutely necessary the rooflights should be removed on the outside 
slopes and retained on inner slopes Similarly rooflights should be 
removed from the outer slopes of the proposed dwellings Boundaries 
and access should be kept as low key and rural in feel as possible, 
without suburban features, but retaining hedges and informal gravel 
finishes I would be pleased to consider revised drawings

The conservation officer confirmed in an email 10th November 2015 
that the amendments had adressed her concerns- and that they now 
supports the application subject to details of materials and joinery 
details/ technical specification to be agreed.

Thames 
Water 
Development 
Control  

No strong views

Scottish 
Southern 
Electric 

No strong Views

4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
4.1 P85/V0155 - Refused (01/07/1985)

Erection of 8 detached houses and garages

P59/V0128 - Approved (11/03/1959)
Erection of dutch barn. Manor Farm, West Challow

5.0 POLICY & GUIDANCE
5.1 Vale of White Horse District Council Local Plan 2011

The development plan for this area comprises the adopted Vale of White Horse local 
plan 2011.  The following local plan policies relevant to this application were ‘saved’ by 

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P85/V0155
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P59/V0128
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5.2

5.3

direction on 1 July 2009.

Policy No. Policy Title
DC1 Design
DC5 Access
DC6 Landscaping
DC8 The Provision of Infrastructure and Services
DC9 The Impact of Development on Neighbouring Uses 
DC10 The Effect of Neighbouring or Previous Uses on New 

Development
DC12 Water quality and resources
DC14 Flood Risk and Water Run-off
H13 Development Elsewhere
NE9 Lowland Vale

Emerging Local Plan 2031 – Part 1
The draft local plan part 1 is not currently adopted policy.  Paragraph 216 of the NPPF allows for 
weight to be given to relevant policies in emerging plans, unless other material considerations 
indicate otherwise, and only subject to the stage of preparation of the plan, the extent of 
unresolved objections and the degree of consistency of the relevant emerging policies with the 
NPPF.  At present it is officers' opinion that the emerging Local Plan housing policies carry 
limited weight for decision making. The relevant policies are as follows:-

Policy No. Policy Title
Core Policy 1 Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
Core Policy 2 Co-operation on unmet housing need for Oxfordshire 
Core Policy 3 Settlement hierarchy
Core Policy 4 Meeting our housing needs
Core Policy 7 Providing supporting infrastructure and services
Core Policy 23 Housing density
Core Policy 24 Affordable housing
Core Policy 33 Promoting sustainable transport and accessibility
Core Policy 35 Promoting public transport, cycling and walking
Core Policy 37 Design and local distinctiveness 
Core Policy 39 The historic environment
Core Policy 42 Flood risk
Core Policy 43 Natural resources
Core Policy 44 Landscape

Supplementary Planning Guidance

 Design Guide – March 2015
The following sections of the Design Guide are particularly relevant to this application:-

Establishing the Framework 

- Existing natural resources, sustainability and heritage(DG10-13, 15, 19) 
- Landscape and SUDS (DG14, 16-18, 20) 
- Density (DG26) 

Layout 
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5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

- Streets and Spaces (DG31-43) 
- Parking (DG44-50) 

Built Form 

- Scale, form, massing and position (DG51-54) 
- Boundary treatments (DG55) 
- Building Design (DG56-62) 
- Amenity, privacy and overlooking (DG63-64) 
- Refuse and services (DG67-68)

 Affordable Housing – July 2006
 Flood Maps and Flood Risk – July 2006

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) – March 2012 

National Planning Practice Guidance 2014 (NPPG)

Neighbourhood Plan
Paragraph 216 of the NPPF allows for weight to be given to relevant policies in 
emerging plans, unless other material considerations indicate otherwise, and only 
subject to the stage of preparation of the plan, the extent of unresolved objections and
the degree of consistency of the relevant emerging policies with the NPPF.  

To date a neighbourhood plan for West Challow has not been submitted to the 
Council. Consequently no weight can be given to any policies that may be emerging in 
any draft neighbourhood plan.

Other Relevant Legislation 

 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act) 1990 
 Community & Infrastructure Levy Legislation Human Rights Act 1998 
 Equality Act 2010 
 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 
 The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
 Localism Act (including New Homes Bonus)

  
Human Rights Act 
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have been taken into account in the processing 
of the application and the preparation of this report.

Equalities 
In determining this planning application the Council has regard to its equalities obligations 
including its obligations under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. 

6.0 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
6.1 The relevant planning considerations in the determination of this application are: 

1. Principle of the development 
2. Landscape and Visual Impact
3. Design and Layout 
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4. Residential Amenity
5. Flood Risk and Surface/Foul Drainage
6. Traffic, Parking and Highway Safety

6.2
The Principle of Development
Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 
applications for planning permission be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Section 70 (2) of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides that the local planning authority shall 
have regard to the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the 
application, and to any other material considerations.  The development plan currently 
comprises the saved policies of Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2011. Paragraph 215 of 
the NPPF provides that due weight should be given to relevant policies in existing plans 
according to their degree of consistency with the NPPF (the closer the policies in the 
plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that may be given).

6.3 Paragraph 47 of the NPPF expects local planning authorities to "use their evidence 
base to ensure that their Local Plan meets the full, objectively assessed needs for 
market and affordable housing in the housing market area"... The authority has 
undertaken this assessment through the April 2014 SHMA which is the most up to date 
objectively assessed need for housing.  In agreeing to submit the emerging Local Plan 
for examination, the Council has agreed a housing target of at least 20,560 dwellings 
for the plan period to 2031. Set against this target the Council does not have a five year 
housing land supply.

6.4

6.5

6.6

Paragraph 49 of the NPPF states "Housing applications should be considered in the 
context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development. Relevant policies for 
the supply of housing should not be considered up-to-date if the local planning authority 
cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing sites". This means that 
the relevant housing policies in the adopted Local Plan are not considered up to date 
and the adverse impacts of a development would need to significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits if the proposal is refused.  In order to judge 
whether a development is sustainable it must be assessed against the economic, social 
and environmental roles.

Policy GS1 of the adopted Local Plan provides a strategy for locating development 
concentrated at the five major towns but with small scale development within the built 
up areas of villages provided that important areas of open land and their rural character 
are protected. In terms of a hierarchy for allocating development this strategy is 
consistent with the NPPF, as is the intention to protect the character of villages.

The site is not allocated for housing in the Local Plan, but is considered to be in a 
location which is well related to the settlement, on the periphery of the built up area.
The relevant housing policies of the adopted and emerging local plan hold very limited 
material planning weight in light of the lack of a 5 year housing supply. Consequently 
the proposal should be assessed under the NPPF where there is a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. Sustainable development is seen as the golden 
thread running through the decision making process. Having a deliverable 5 year 
housing supply is considered sustainable under the 3 strands.  Therefore, with the lack
 of a 5 year housing supply, the proposal is acceptable in principle unless any adverse 
impacts can be identified that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of 
meeting this objective.
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6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

Paragraph 14 of the NPPF states that where the development plan is absent, silent or 
relevant policies are out-of-date, Local Planning Authorities should grant permission 
unless: – any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a 
whole; or – specific policies in this Framework indicate development should be 
restricted. Paragraph 49 of the NPPF states that housing applications should be 
considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
Relevant policies for the supply of housing should not be considered up-to-date if the 
local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing 
sites.

The benefit of the proposal is that it would make a contribution to the five year housing 
supply (albeit a very small one) and would assist in maintaining services within West 
Challow and neighbouring settlements East Challow and Childrey, (both within 
approximately 1 kilometre of the site). Paragraph 55 of the NPPF states that to promote 
sustainable development in rural areas, housing should be located where it will enhance or 
maintain the vitality of rural communities. For example, where there are groups of 
smaller settlements, development in one village may support services in a village 
nearby. West Challow in itself is not considered to be a highly sustainable location 
having limited services ( a church and villagelhall). New residents would likely to be 
heavily dependant on the car.  However the site is also only within approximately only 2 
kilometres of the main settlement of Wantage, The services within Wantage are 
relatively easily accessible to residents within West Challow as are other services at 
East Challow and Childrey. The additional car trip generation from two additional 
dwellings is not considered amount to severe harm as confirmed by the Highways –
Authority OCC,and  there are no evident significant impacts that would demonstrably 
outweigh the benefit of the contribution(albeit small) towards housing supply.

In the absence of a 5 year housing supply, given that the site is reasonably well related 
to the existing pattern of development in the settlement,  as there are no obvious 
impacts which would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefit of meeting the 
contribution (albeit limited) to the five year housing supply, it is considered that,
on balance, the principle of the development in this locality is acceptable.

Landscape and Visual Impact

The site is within the Lowland Vale, however given its position immediately opposite
Established development in the settlement, it is not considered that the proposal would 
have an adverse effect on the landscape, particularly on long open views within the 
locality. An existing part of the settlement “The Glebe” extends further westward toward
 the surrounding open countryside than the proposed site. The proposal is therefore 
considered to be in general accordance with policy NE9 as it is unlikely to significantly 
impact upon the open views within the wider locality.

Design and Layout

The NPPF provides that planning decisions should address the connections between 
people and places and the integration of new development into the natural, built and 
historic environment (paragraph 60).  It gives considerable weight to good design and 
acknowledges it is a key component of sustainable development. 

A number of local plan policies seek to ensure high quality developments and to protect the 
amenities of neighbouring properties (Policies DC1, DC6, and DC9).  In March 2015 the 
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6.12

6.13

6.14

6.15

6.16

6.17

6.18

6.19

6.20

council adopted its design guide, which aims to raise the standard of design across the 
district.  

The settlement grain is generally of detached housing in generous plots although there are 
some semi-detached and terraced units and lower density development throughout the 
settlement.  There are varying styles andages of property given the development of West 
Challow over time.  There are some listed buildings, including the grade II listed 
Fairview to the South of the site. Those properties directly opposite, Box Cottage, 
Manor Farm Cottage, Meadow Cottage and Markham House are not listed.

The use of materials including brick, render and timber boarding under tile roofs 
together with traditional detailing would be in-keeping with existing village building 
forms. The houses are of similar height and scale to Box Cottage opposite.  The unit at 
Plot 1 would be 8.7 metres in height and that at plot 2 would be 8.3 metres in height.
The cartlodge style outbuildings serving each plot would have ancillary accommodation for 
storage above or as indicated in the Design and Access Statement for home offices. 
This would be restricted by way of condition to retain the use of this accommodation for
ancillary/annex purposes only tied to each dwelling, and to be retained for that purpose
and not as stand-alone residential units. 

The scheme provides two well appointed family homes, with open plan living
 accommodation reflecting modern lifestyles, opportunities for home working and with 
generous amenity areas. New landscaping will provide a green back drop to the 
properties and contribute to the rural character. It will help provide definition and new 
enclosure across the rear boundary and stronger demarcation of village/ countryside 
edge. 

The Conservation Officer is satisfied that the revised design to plot 2 and removal of 
rooflights on external roof plains facing out from the site have been removed, would 
result in an acceptable design in keeping with locality and which would not impact 
significantly upon nearby heritage assets such as the grade II listed property Fairview.

The proposal is therefore considered to be in general accordance with policies DC1, 
DC6 and DC9 0f the Local Plan, paragraph 60 of the NPPF and the Design Guide SPD.

  Residential Amenity
 
  Adopted local plan policy DC9 seeks to prevent development that would result in a
  loss of privacy, daylight or sunlight for neighbouring properties or that would cause 
  dominance or visual intrusion for neighbouring properties and the wider environment. 
  Protecting amenity is a core principle of the NPPF. Design principles DG63-64 of the
  Design Guide pertain to amenity, privacy and overlooking.

  There are more than adequate distances observed in order that the privacy and
  general amenity of neighbours is maintained and that also of new occupiers.

Flood Risk and Surface/Foul Drainage

The NPPF provides that development should not increase flood risk elsewhere and 
should be appropriately flood resilient and resistant (paragraph 103).  It states that the 
planning system should contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment 
by, amongst other things, preventing both new and existing development from 
contributing to or being put at unacceptable risk from, or being adversely affected by 
unacceptable levels of soil, air, water or noise pollution (Paragraph 109). 
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6.21

6.22

6.23

6.24

6.25

6.26

7.0
7.1

8.0
8.1

Policy DC12 provides that development will not be permitted if it would adversely affect 
the quality of water resources as a result of, amongst other things, waste water 
discharge.  Policies DC13 and 14 are not considered to be consistent with the NPPF, 
because they do not comply with paragraphs 100 to 104 which require a sequential 
approach to locating development and provide that flood risk should not be increased 
elsewhere.

Thames Water and the Drainage Engineer VOWH offer no objections to the scheme, 
which it is considered with appropriate conditions to secure SUDs, can be adequately 
drained without significant risk of flooding, and that foul water can also be adequately 
processed by linking into the existing system.  The proposal is therefore considered to 
be in general accordance with the local and national planning policy in this regard.

Traffic, Parking and Highways Safety

Adopted local plan policy DC5 requires safe access for developments and that the road 
network can accommodate the traffic arising from the development safely. The NPPF at
Paragraph 32 states: “Development should only be prevented or refused on transport 
grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of development are severe.” 

The Highways Officer (OCC) has stated that it is unlikely that ‘severe harm’ could be 
demonstrated from the associated traffic in accordance with the NPPF.  Amended plans 
were submitted to show a single shared access as preferred, and adequate visibility 
splays.  A telegraph pole in the visibility splay will require relocation, however SSE have 
not objected to this, which would be required by way of condition.

It is advised that there is gradient on the site would need to be levelled to highways 
standards  for the first 5 metres which could be required by way of condition. 

Subject to the appropriate conditions advised the proposal is considered to be in 
accordance with local and national planning policy.

Conclusion
In the absence of a 5 year housing supply, given that the site is reasonably well related 
to the existing pattern of development in the settlement,  as there are no obvious 
impacts which would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefit of meeting the 
contribution (albeit limited) to the five year housing supply, it is considered that,
on balance, the principle of the development in this locality is acceptable.

The benefit of the proposal is that it would make a contribution to the five year housing 
supply (albeit a very small one) and would assist in maintaining services within West 
Challow and neighbouring settlements East Challow and Childrey, (both within 
approximately 1 kilometre of the site). Paragraph 55 of the NPPF states that to promote 
sustainable development in rural areas, housing should be located where it will 
enhance or maintain the vitality of rural communities.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that authority grant planning permission subject to: 

Conditions as follows: 

1: Time Limit
2: Approved Plans
3: Materials to be submitted
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4:Joinery details to be submitted
4. Sustainable surface water and foul water drainage strategy to be submitted 
    and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
5: Approved foul and surface water drainage scheme shall be implemented 
    prior to occupation.
6: First 5m of driveways will accord with standards in terms of construction,   
    gradient and no surface water discharge to adjacent highway.
7: Development shall not be occupied until visibility splay provided, and 
    relocation of telegraph pole.
8: Accommodation over carports to remain ancillary/annexes to units approved  
    and not to be used as separate residential units.

 
Author:           Shaun Wells
Contact No:    01235 540546
Email:             Shaun.Wells@southandvale.gov.uk
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